SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
 NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A.13-12-013)
 (21st DATA REQUEST FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION COALITION) ______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 21.1:

Regarding the attached statistics from page 353 of the workpapers to the 2014 California Gas Report:

[image: image1.emf]
21.1.1. Please provide the calendar month heating degree-days for SoCalGas for January 2014 through December 2014 inclusive.

21.1.2. Please calculate the 20-year average, standard deviation and minimum and maximum values for the period January 1995 through December 2014.

RESPONSE 21.1:

The attached excel file contains the data requested in Questions 21.1.1 and 21.1.2. 
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QUESTION 21.2:

Please send a copy of the attached confidential file to the September 30, 2014, revised response to TURN’s Data Request 06, Q.1(a-b).

RESPONSE 21.2:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it requests 

confidential customer-specific (core) data.

QUESTION 21.3:

Please send a copy of the attached confidential file to the response to TURN’s Data Request 07, Q.1.

RESPONSE 21.3:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it requests 

confidential customer-specific (core) data.

QUESTION 21.4:
Please send a copy of the attached confidential file to the March 30,2015, supplemental response to TURN’s Data Request 07, Q.1.

RESPONSE 21.4:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it requests 

confidential customer-specific (core) data.

QUESTION 21.5:
Please provide the “publically available information about the output of that facility and prevailing market conditions” to which Ms. Marelli is referring in her rebuttal testimony at page 7.

RESPONSE 21.5:

In an article published in the Offshore Engineer and dated August 28, 2014, its author, Nina Rach, states that “Shell Oil Co. is leasing half the Costa Azul terminal for 20 years” (http://www.oedigital.com/energy/lng/item/6696-sempra-considers-expanding-regas-facility-in-mexico).  She further reports that “Sempra [LNG] controls the other half and has contracted to import gas from Indonesia through an arrangement with BP PLC and Tangguh LNG Partners.”  In addition, in an article published in Natural Gas Intelligence and dated November 5, 2014, the author, Rich Nemec, wrote that “…ECA is fully contracted for LNG imports through 2028” (http://www.naturalgasintel.com/articles/100314-sempra-all-in-on-lng-exports-considering-expansions).
As far as the “prevailing market conditions” are concerned, SoCalGas found in its review of the market prices for LNG that it would be uneconomical to rely on LNG as a primary source of gas supply even if capacity was available at the Energia Costa Azul facility.  In the FERC Market Oversight report that was updated in February 2015, the landed price for LNG for Korea and Japan was shown at $7.85 (http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/othr-mkts/lng/ngas-ovr-lng-wld-pr-est.pdf).  The landed LNG price for Altamira was shown as $7.86 in the same report.  

Contrasting those prices with domestic supplies available to SoCalGas further demonstrated the uneconomic nature of LNG purchases.  For example, NGI’s Bidweek Survey quoted a May baseload price for gas traded 4/24/2015-4/30/2015 at $2.41 for the SoCal Border.  The Henry Hub price from the same survey was quoted at $2.53 (https://www.naturalgasintel.com/bidweekprices).
QUESTION 21.6:
21.6 With respect to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to SCGC-19, Q.19.4:

21.6.1 Do the SRMA costs shown in the table include the fee amount that is credited to the core PGA under the MILC?

21.6.2 Please explain why the fee amount was included in the SRMA amount or why it was not included.

21.6.3 For each year shown in the table, please identify the amount of the fee that was credited to the core PGA under the MILC.

21.6.4 For each year shown in the table, was the amount of the fee credited to the core PGA less than the core’s full share of the SRMA under an equal cent per therm allocation?

21.6.5 If the answer to the previous question was “yes,” please identify the amount of the shortfall.

RESPONSE 21.6:

21.6.1

The SRMA records net costs for system reliability purposes that are allocated to both core and noncore customers upon Commission approval. The calculation to gross-up the core’s allocation of net costs recorded in the SRMA to provide the offsetting fee amount that is credited to the PGA under the MILC to offset the core’s allocation of SRMA costs is not reflected in the SRMA costs shown in the table.

21.6.2

As discussed in the Updated Direct Testimony of Ms. Marelli, the amounts shown as SRMA costs in Table 1 represent only the net cost transactions applicable to the System Operator.

21.6.3

The fee amount credited to the PGA was as follows: $0.7 million for the period of Sept 2011 through Aug 2012; $2.0 million for the period of Sept 2012 through Aug 2013; $9.2 million for the period of Sept 2013 through Aug 2014; and $2.2 million for the period of Sept 2014 through Feb 2015.

21.6.4

Yes for the following 2 periods: for the period of Sept 2013 through Aug 2014, there was a shortfall of approximately $52 thousand; and for the period of Sept 2014 through Feb 2015, there was a shortfall of approximately $14 thousand.

21.6.5

See Response 21.6.4.
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Table for Data Request

		Calendar Month Heating Degree-Days (Jan. 1995 through Dec. 2014)





				Month																								Total

		Year		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		"Cal-Year"

		1995		317		136		179		128		108		39		2		1		2		14		67		245		1238

		1996		264		201		169		57		14		3		1		0		1		68		145		263		1186

		1997		283		206		113		97		5		4		1		0		0		27		120		298		1154

		1998		269		283		186		184		87		20		0		0		5		43		167		322		1566

		1999		266		246		284		234		77		38		1		2		5		8		128		247		1536

		2000		247		243		209		80		25		5		2		1		3		64		248		242		1369

		2001		379		337		195		207		25		6		4		3		3		21		146		359		1685

		2002		334		202		225		148		78		10		2		4		8		77		92		315		1495

		2003		142		233		165		179		73		17		1		1		3		16		201		306		1337

		2004		292		301		86		84		17		8		3		2		4		73		227		292		1389

		2005		287		208		176		115		35		11		4		1		9		44		99		235		1224

		2006		272		200		338		162		28		3		0		1		5		36		104		279		1428

		2007		348		214		124		116		49		16		1		1		12		37		125		354		1397

		2008		348		262		148		123		75		8		1		0		2		23		75		334		1399

		2009		196		259		193		133		18		15		3		4		1		43		117		320		1302

		2010		255		220		173		163		71		13		8		9		13		42		203		268		1438

		2011		251		307		211		104		80		26		2		3		6		39		207		350		1586

		2012		224		236		221		117		38		11		5		1		1		16		111		300		1281

		2013		330		263		125		65		17		4		1		2		2		44		104		258		1215

		2014		142		148		90		76		19		4		0		1		1		6		67		224		778

		20-Yr-Avg (Jan1995-Dec2014)

		Avg.		272.3		235.3		180.5		128.6		47.0		13.1		2.1		1.9		4.3		37.1		137.7		290.6		1350.2

		St.Dev.		63.4		50.1		61.0		48.1		30.9		10.7		2.0		2.1		3.7		21.2		54.1		41.8		196.9

		Min.		142.0		136.0		86.0		57.0		5.0		3.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		6.0		67.0		224.0		778.0

		Max.		379.0		337.0		338.0		234.0		108.0		39.0		8.0		9.0		13.0		77.0		248.0		359.0		1685.0






